Discount Rate

2.20%
6.00%
5.10% trending to 4.00%
3.86%

ST. MARY’S COUNTY LIBRARY

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

29

12. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Actuarial Assumptions (continued)

The long-term nominal expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments of 6% was
determined using a building block method where return expectations are established for each
asset class.  The building block approach uses the current underlying fundamentals, not
historical returns.  Spread and the risk-free rate are used for fixed income; and dividends,
earnings growth and valuation are used for equity.  These return expectations are weighted
based on asset/target amounts.

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.86% as of June 30, 2022.
The projection of cash flow used to determine the discount rate assumed that the Library’s
contributions will be made at rates equal to current contributions levels.

The sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1% change in the projected healthcare cost trend
rate and discount rate is as follows:

Ultimate Trend
1% Decrease

2.94%
Medical Trend

3.94%
1% Increase

4.94%
Net OPEB Liability 1,262,248$   1,815,693$   2,564,677$

Discount Rate
1% Decrease

2.86%
Discount Rate

3.86%
1% Increase

4.86%
Net OPEB Liability 2,438,940$   1,815,693$   1,327,305$

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Library recognized OPEB expense of $267,527. As of
June 30, 2022, the Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of

Resources
Deferred Inflows

of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 303,921$   487,737$
Changes of assumptions 1,134,915   1,254,114
Net Difference between projected and actual earnings
   on OPEB plan investments 96,326   -

1,535,162$   1,741,851$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to the OPEB plan will be recognized in expense as follows:

ST. MARY’S COUNTY LIBRARY

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

30

12. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Actuarial Assumptions (continued)

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2023 27,675$
2024 28,632
2025 20,255
2026 99,919
2027 38,933

Thereafter (422,103)
Total (206,689)$

13. GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES

Governmental fund balances as of June 30, 2022, are summarized as follows:

Operating Fund Gift and Grant Funds Totals
Nonspendable:
   Endowments required to maintain intact -$   70,452$   70,452$

Restricted for:
   Library services and technology -   11,448   11,448

Unassigned 592,494   -   592,494

Total fund balances 592,494$   81,900$   674,394$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ST. MARY’S COUNTY LIBRARY

Schedule of Expenditures (Actual and Budget)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

32

Actual
Budget

(Unaudited)
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Lexington Park Branch:
   Salaries 741,887$   760,194$   18,307$
   Employee benefits 134,666   140,155   5,489
   Other costs 7,111   -   (7,111)
   Electric 69,028   87,700   18,672
   Fuel and oil 20,869   23,000   2,131
   Water and sewer 15,994   16,000   6
   Landscaping 3,035   4,000   965
   Equipment and furniture -   2,500   2,500
   Program services 2,674   -   (2,674)
   Office supplies 7,475   5,000   (2,475)
   Telephone 3,612   5,300   1,688

1,006,351   1,043,849   37,498
Leonardtown Branch:
   Salaries 597,169   632,921   35,752
   Employee benefits 106,374   126,418   20,044
   Other costs 191   -   (191)
   Electric 23,027   44,000   20,973
   Fuel and oil 32,376   30,000   (2,376)
   Water and sewer 4,663   6,000   1,337
   Equipment and furniture -   2,500   2,500
   Program services 1,762   -   (1,762)
   Office supplies 8,289   5,000   (3,289)
   Telephone 12,313   3,000   (9,313)

786,164   849,839   63,675
Charlotte Hall Branch:
   Salaries 434,124   459,422   25,298
   Employee benefits 101,664   110,700   9,036
   Other costs 1,084   -   (1,084)
   Electric 26,216   28,000   1,784
   Fuel and oil -   -   -
   Water and sewer 7,903   8,000   97
   Landscaping 2,135   2,500   365
   Equipment and furniture -   2,500   2,500
   Program services 1,053   -   (1,053)
   Office supplies 3,106   5,000   1,894
   Telephone 5,725   4,300   (1,425)

583,010   620,422   37,412
General Operating:
   Salaries 654,571   623,930   (30,641)
   Employee benefits 139,813   152,730   12,917
   Fuel and oil 225   700   475
   Books and publications 335,103   348,000   12,897
   Office supplies 10,289   13,000   2,711
   Telephone 11,464   10,000   (1,464)